

In: KSC-BC-2023-10

The Specialist Prosecutor v. Sabit Januzi, Ismet Bahtijari and

Haxhi Shala

Before: Trial Panel I

Judge Mappie Veldt-Foglia, Presiding Judge

Judge Roland Dekkers

Judge Gilbert Bitti

Judge Vladimir Mikula, Reserve Judge

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filed by: Registrar

Date: 30 September 2024

Language: English

Classification: Public

Notification of Conditional Approval of Co-Counsel to Ismet Bahtijari

with one confidential Annex

Specialist Prosecutor Specialist Counsel for Sabit Januzi

Kimberly P. West Jonathan Rees

Registry Specialist Counsel for Ismet Bahtijari

Head of Defence Office Felicity Gerry

Specialist Counsel for Haxhi Shala

Toby Cadman

1. Pursuant to Rule 26 of the Rules, the Registrar hereby informs the Trial Panel of the conditional approval of Ms Marion Carrin ('Ms Carrin') as Co-Counsel to Mr Ismet Bahtijari ('Mr Bahtijari').2

2. On 15 September 2024, Counsel for Mr Bahtijari, Dr Felicity Gerry, informed the Head of the Defence Office that she would like to be assisted by Ms Carrin as Co-Counsel. Dr Gerry provided documentation pursuant to Section 18 of the Directive on Counsel to that end.3

3. Ms Carrin is admitted to the List of Specialist Counsel in accordance with Rules 25(1) and 26(1) of the Rules and the Directive on Counsel.

4. On 27 September 2024, the Registrar conditionally approved Ms Carrin as Co-Counsel for Mr Bahtijari, in accordance with Section 18 of the Directive on Counsel and Regulations 28 and 29 of the Legal Aid Regulations.⁴

5. Pursuant to Rule 82(3) of the Rules, Annex 1 is submitted as confidential, as it contains the personal information of Co-Counsel.

Word count: 195

Dr Fidelma Donlon

Registrar

Monday, 30 September 2024

At The Hague, the Netherlands

¹ Rule of Procedure and Evidence Before the Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020, public ('Rules').

² See Annex 1, confidential.

³ Directive on Counsel, KSC-BD-04-Rev2, 22 February 2024, public.

⁴ See Annex 1, confidential.